

Income statement

31. Revenue

Revenues came to € 2,109.0 million in the first half of 2014, up 59.1% compared to the same period of the previous year:

(Values in €/000)	H1 2014	H1 2013	Change	% Chg
Operating revenue	2,073,373	1,303,337	770,036	59.1%
Other revenues and earnings	35,596	22,089	13,507	61.1%
Total revenue	2,108,969	1,325,426	783,543	59.1%

The growth in revenue € 783.5 million is primarily due to the progress on work abroad.

A breakdown of operating revenue and other revenue is given in the following table:

(Values in €/000)	H1 2014	H1 2013	Change	% Chg
Works invoiced to clients	2,000,425	1,232,168	768,257	62.4%
Services	63,646	40,654	22,992	56.6%
Sales to third parties	9,302	30,515	(21,213)	(69.5%)
Total operating revenues	2,073,373	1,303,337	770,036	59.1%

A breakdown of other revenue and income is given in the following table:

(Values in €/000)	H1 2014	H1 2013	Change	% Chg
Operating grants	3	-	3	-
Other gains	7,991	11,602	(3,611)	(31.1%)
Rent and leases	165	194	(29)	(14.9%)
Staff services	515	434	81	18.7%
Remuneration for sales	44	-	44	-
Revenue for rebilling costs	6,956	5,257	1,699	32.3%
Insurance reimbursements	6,318	257	6,061	-
Gains on disposal of non-current assets and investments	4,499	968	3,531	-
Prior year income	9,105	3,377	5,728	169.6%
Total other revenues and earnings	35,596	22,089	13,507	61.1%